BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA

April 7, 2014

3:00 P.M
Meeti ng Roons D&E 160 South Macy Street
Cty-County Governnent Center Fond du Lac, W sconsin
| . CALL TO ORDER
A Rol | Cal
B. Declaration a Quorumis Present

1. APPROVAL OF M NUTES
A.  March 3, 2014
I11. HEARI NGS
A Appeal No. 2014-08

Hol i day Lane (FDL-15-17-21-24-752-00)
Jeff Liebergen/Holiday Inn Express

Zoni ng Code Requl ati ons:

1. Section 11.08 D. Schedule Il A allows a building
hei ght of 2.5 stories or 35 feet, whichever is |ess,
in the B-5 district.

2. Section 11.08 D. Schedule Il A requires a 15~ front
yard building setback in the B-5 district.

3. Section 11.11 E. 5 requires a 15” front yard
| andscape setback in the B-5 district.

Vari ance Request:

1. Increase building height to 4 stories/50 feet.
2. Reduce front yard building setback from15” to 10~.
3. Reduce front yard | andscape setback from 157 to 10~.

"The City of Fond du Lac provides equal opportunities and services to all
individuals, including those individuals with disabilities."
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B. Appeal No. 2014-09
551 Monnmout h Street
Shawn McCrary

Zoni ng Code Requl ati on:

Section 11.04 C 3.y(1) allows an accessory storage
building for a single famly honme, not to exceed 100
square feet in area.

Vari ance Request:

| ncrease accessory building size to 200 square feet.

C. Appeal No. 2014-10
25 East Rees Street
Meyer Property G oup

Zoni ng Code Regul ati ons:

1. Section 11.06 C. Schedule |I does not permt a garage
as a primary land use in the R4 district.

2. Section 11.06 D. Schedule 1A requires a 25° front
yard building setback in the R-4 district.

3. Section 11.06 D. Schedule IA requires a 20’ rear
yard building setback in the R-4 district.

Vari ance Request:

1. All ow garage as primary |and use
2. Reduce front yard building setback from 25 to 11~.
3. Reduce rear yard building setback from 20~ to 3~.

V. ADJOURN

"The City of Fond du Lac provides equal opportunities and services to all
individuals, including those individuals with disabilities."



BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES

March 3, 2014

3:00 P.M
Meeti ng Roons D&E 160 South Macy Street
Cty-County Governnent Center Fond du Lac, W sconsin
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL: Present: - Katie Derksen

Howar d Fl oet er
Kirsten Quam
Jerry Lauby

Absent: - Eric Drazkowski (excused)
Mat t hew Schoenl eber (excused)
Jeffrey Butzke (excused)
Dan Hebel (excused)
John Pi per (excused)

Adm ni strative Staff: Joel Il yn Dahlin, Principal Planner
Quy Fox, Chief |nspector

Chai r person Quam decl ared a quorum present.
APPROVAL OF M NUTES

February 3, 2014

Motion made by Floeter to approve the mnutes of the
regul ar neeting of February 3, 2014 of the Board of
Appeal s as presented.

Seconded by Lauby.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Derksen, Floeter, Lauby,
Quam
Nay — None

Carri ed.
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HEARI NGS

Appeal No. 2014-03
1315 South Main Street
Janmes Roberts (Roberts Hones and Real Estate)

Zoni ng Code Regul ations: Section 11.12 |. Schedule V. allows 1
square foot of ground sign area per each linear foot of
mai n bui l ding facade with a maxi mum of 150 square feet;
maxi mum si gn height is 20 feet.

Vari ance Request: | ncrease all owabl e sign area from 150 square
feet to 180 square feet and increase all owabl e sign height
from20 feet to 30 feet.

Appeared in Support:
Ji m Roberts, 1325 S Main St., Fond du Lac
Scott Stel macher, W741 Rogersville Rd., Fond du Lac

Motion made by Lauby to approve the variance request
based on staff findings and due to circunstances of
| ot size and distance fromthe public roadway.

Condi ti ons of approval shall include:

1. The sign nust be relocated or renoved at the
owner’s expense if the City of Fond du Lac
requires the use of the right-of-way for street
or other public purpose in the future.

Seconded by Fl oeter.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Derksen, Floeter, Lauby,
Quam
Nay — None
Carri ed.

Appeal No. 2014-04
Sout h Hi ckory Street
(FDL-15-17-21-41-004-01)
Kw k Trip

Zoni ng Code Regul ations: Section 11.12 |. Schedule V allows one
ground sign for a property in the H ghway 41 Sign District,
with a maxi num area of 200 square feet.
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Section 11.10 11.d restricts the maxi mum hei ght of [|ight
poles to not nore than 18 feet.

Vari ance Request: | ncrease the nunber of ground signs from one
to three.

| ncrease all owabl e sign area from 200 sq. ft. 381.75 sq.
ft.

| ncrease maxi mum | ight pole height from18 feet to 30 feet.

Appeared in Support:
Troy Meziva, Kwik Trip, 1626 Cak St., La Crosse, W

Motion made by Floeter to approve the variance request
based on staff findings and due to property size, |and
use and site | ocation.

Condi ti ons of approval shall include:

1. The nonunment sign shall reflect the design
submtted with the variance request including
size, height, structural materials and sign
el enents. The brick area of the sign structure
shall not be altered/utilized for signhage on a
tenporary or permanent basis.

2. Siting of the three ground signs shall conply
wi th zoning regul ations for setbacks and vision
cl earance. Landscape plantings at the base of the
monunent sign and hi-rise sign are required.

3. Highway pole sign siting shall conply wth
Ws. Stats. 201.02 i.e., the sign nust be | ocated
within 50 feet of the driveway, parking |ot or
busi ness for which the sign rel ates.

4. The el ectronic nessage center shall conply with
regul ations for nessage timng and use. Blinking,
fl ashing and ani mat ed nessages are prohibited.
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5. Tenporary exterior signage including banners,
bal | oons, flags, pennants, inflatable devices,
etc. are prohibited. One grand opening display is
permtted for a 15-day period upon issuance of a
permt fromthe Buil ding |Inspector.

Seconded by Lauby.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Derksen, Floeter, Lauby,
Quam
Nay — None
Carri ed.

Appeal No. 2014-05
212 Forest Avenue
Ri chard Sorensen

Zoni ng Code Regul ations: Section 11.09 C. Schedule Il does not
all ow the sale of autonpbiles as a permtted or special
land use in the M2 (Manufacturing) zoning district.

Vari ance Request: Retail sal e of autonobiles as a secondary
use of property on |land zoned for industrial use.

Appeared in Support:

Ronal d Hammer, 104 S Main St., Fond du Lac

Ri chard Sorensen, 212 Forest Ave., Fond du Lac
Rei d Sorensen, WL700 St. Peters Rd., Fond du Lac

Motion made by Floeter to approve the variance request
based on staff findings and due to the | ocation of the
property, the nature of the existing devel opnent and
the m x of surrounding zoning and | and uses.

Condi ti ons of approval shall include:

1. The display of vehicles for sale shall be parked
in an orderly manner on site within the paved
par ki ng area. No vehicles shall be parked or
stored on any |awn or |andscape area, or on the
public right-of-way, regardl ess of duration (i.e.
tenporary or long term)

2. Al vehicle service, repair and custom zi ng
activities shall be performed within the interior
of the building. No service and/or repair
activities shall occur outside of the building,
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regardl ess of the activity or duration (i.e.
short term tenporary or long term)

3. The outdoor storage of tires, equipnent,
autonotive parts, junk, dismantled vehicles
and/or partially dismantl ed vehicles is
prohi bi t ed.

4. The property shall be continuously maintained in
a neat and cl ean condition.

5. The sale of autonobiles shall be in conpliance
with State of Wsconsin Departnent of
Transportation requirenments.

Seconded by Lauby.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Derksen, Floeter, Lauby,
Quam
Nay — None
Carri ed.

Appeal No. 2014-06
130 South Main Street
Nat i onal Exchange Bank & Trust

Zoni ng Code Regul ations: Section 11.12 |. Schedul e V. does not
all ow ground signs in the B-3 district.

Section 11.12 D.7.a. prohibits electronic nessage boards and
manual changeabl e copy signs in the B-3 zoning district.

Vari ance Request: Renove and replace two existing
nonconform ng ground signs, and install electronic nessage
center as an el enment of an existing ground sign.

Appeared in Support:

Dee Burkhardt, Flyway Signs, N5528 M randa Way, Fond du Lac

Ni col e Wese, National Exchange Bank & Trust, 130 S Main
St., Fond du Lac

Motion made by Lauby to approve the variance request
based on staff findings and due to property size and
| ocati on.

Condi ti ons of approval shall include:
1. Sign design, including colors, materials and

illumnation is subject to approval by the
Downt own Architectural Revi ew Board.
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ADJ OURN

Seconded by Derksen.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Derksen, Floeter
Quam
Nay — None
Carri ed.

Motion made by Floeter to adjourn.
Seconded by Lauby.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Derksen, Floeter
Quam
Nay — None
Carri ed.

Meeting adjourned at 3:30 p. m

MH maa

MARGARET HEFTER
DEPUTY CI TY CLERK

Lauby,

Lauby,



ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE

CITY OF FOND DU LAC
ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST:
Tax Key Number if vacant land:_Fio, ~($-{1-2| -24 ~Taz -0
XL BNz in
Petitioner: J gte (/{MJ\L e [Langiol bl g

{Name) {Address)

FaAD Du L, Wi 54999
Petitioner Phone Number: !
Bloz., EXceLs (o P&

Property Owner:__ 7 axiens —fveeX [ salp  enlers MO Do i 5P

{If not the same as Petitioner) {Name) (Address)

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

 APRROX.
S0' o WpdesT  Forel T Be@uUEsT Por VAPWorUE 1t Attow]

Fronld  Serprae  Aronlln doa ThErsT oF PrePhery 1o pE (o

(4 LR oF (5.
STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

"OWE o g letewmnne <sHrpE o The SI0E | Alonll Wi

Mlpaielnd  folo Pithier FEtinnos Fordp  guuble NEgoS 0 BE

HE (ML Bort SRpMUIURE., |5 oNEE SETprey o B DRCPEAZ P\L-\\lz Wpr,
Petitioner SignatureC__~\/) 0 APPEAL NO.

“-,_“__-_9‘
Subnhtp tion to the'Community Development Office

(4" ficor, City-County Government Center)
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APPEAL NO. 2014-08 — HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS
HOLIDAY LANE
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board of gopedsmemorandum

Date: April 2,2014
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
Subject: Appeal No. 2014-08
L ocation: Holiday Lane (FDL-15-17-21-24-752-00)
Applicant: Jeff Liebergen o/b/o Holiday Inn Express
Zoning: Site: B-5 (Special Commercial)
North: B-5
South: B-5
East: B-5
West: B-5
Land Use: Site: Vacant Lot
North: USH 41
South: Holiday Inn (Parking Lot)
East: Comfort Inn
West: Holiday Inn

Variance Request

Zoning Code Regulations:

1. Section 11.08 D. Schedule 1A alows abuilding height of 2.5 stories or 35 feet, whichever
isless, in the B-5 district.

2. Section 11.08 D. Schedule IIA requires a 15’ front yard building setback in the B-5 district.

3. Section 11.11 E.5requires a 15’ front yard landscape setback in the B-5 district.

Proposal:

1. Increase building height to four stories/50 feet.
2. Reduce front yard building setback from 15 feet to 10 feet.
3. Reduce front yard landscape setback from 15 feet to 10 feet.

Note: Appeal No. 2013-14 was approved for thissite on June 3, 2013 to permit a 4-story
building with a height of 55 feet. The approval expired for lack of action.
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Analysis

The subject property is an undeveloped 3-acre lot situated next to the Holiday Inn. The property has
an irregular shape and partially borders Holiday Lane and the on-ramp for U.S. Highway 41. The
construction of anew hotel is planned and an exception to zoning regulations for building height is
requested. Exceptionsto the front yard building setback and the front yard parking setback are also
requested.

The B-5 zoning district allows a building height of 35 feet or 2.5 stories, whichever isless. The
proposed four-story Holiday Inn Expressis 50 feet at the highest point. Theissue of building height
was previously addressed by the Board of Appealsto allow afour-story building with a height of 55
feet.

Height limitations limit the bulk of abuilding. Height limitations are particularly important when a
commercial district abuts aresidential areaand aso when smaller commercial lots adjoin. Specific
to the subject property, height limitations serve a questionabl e purpose because of the location of the
property adjacent to U.S.H. 41 and the nature of the surrounding development which includes two
hotels situated on large parcels of 4.17 acres and 6.77 acres. It should be noted that zoning
regulations that apply to the former Rolling Meadows Nursing Home opposite the Holiday Inn do

not include a building height restriction.

The variance request aso concerns the front yard building setback and the front yard parking lot
setback. The requested exceptions affect property area along Holiday Lane. Holiday Laneis ashort
dead end street that serves only three properties - the Holiday Inn, the proposed Holiday Inn Express

and the former St. Vincent DePaul store.

Zoning regulations require a 15’ front yard building setback; a 10” setback is proposed. The area of
the proposed 10’ setback affects only the entry canopy of the hotel; the bulk of the building exceeds
the setback requirement.

Zoning regulations require a 15’ landscape setback for a parking lot. The variance request proposes
a 10’ landscape setback aong the Holiday Lane lot frontage. The existing parking lot for the

Holiday Inn provides no landscape setback. Similarly, the former St. Vincent store provides little to
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no setback. The proposed 10 setback exceeds existing conditions of the neighboring land uses and

allows ample opportunity to provide a landscape amenity for the new hotel.

The requested exceptions largely reflect development challenges of the property caused by its

irregular configuration, the presence of wetlands and siting of a stormwater retention pond.

Favorable consideration of the requested exception is recommended.

Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning regulations
must directly relateto the physical character of the property, not the personal circumstances or
preference of the property owner or tenant.

The circumstances of |ot size, irregular lot boundaries, wetlands, stormwater pond siting and the
existing conditions of neighboring land uses support approval of the requested exceptions.

Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. Theproposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has aspecia or unique condition; and

3.  Thespecia condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the individual case.
Where a history of variance requests provides similar account of circumstances, a reasonable
consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion for variance approval or denial must state the findingsin support of the action.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approvethe variance request based on
findings referenced herein and due to the circumstances of 1ot size, irregular lot boundaries,
wetlands, stormwater pond siting and the existing conditions of neighboring land uses.



Parcel Number
FDL-15-17-21-23-502-00
FDL-15-17-21-23-501-00

FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00

FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00

FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00

FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00

FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00

FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00

FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00

FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00

FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00

FDL-15-17-21-23-503-00
FDL-15-17-21-32-250-00
FDL-15-17-21-32-250-00
FDL-15-17-21-32-252-00
FDL-15-17-21-32-252-00
FDL-15-17-21-31-001-00
FDL-15-17-21-24-750-00
FDL-15-17-21-24-751-00

FDL-15-17-21-24-752-00
FDL-15-17-21-31-010-00

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION - APPEAL NO. 2014-08
HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS

Mailing Address 1
1585 W 20TH AVE
N5544 GLACIER CT

160 SMACY ST

160 SMACY ST

160 SMACY ST

160 SMACY ST

160 SMACY ST

160 SMACY ST

160 SMACY ST

160 SMACY ST

160 SMACY ST

3000 GULF SHORE BLVD #415

1500 ARBORETUM DR
1500 ARBORETUM DR
1500 ARBORETUM DR
1500 ARBORETUM DR

330N PETERSAVE

625 W ROLLING MEADOWSDR
625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
625 W ROLLING MDWSDR

Mailing City
OSHKOSH
FOND DU LAC

FOND DU LAC

FOND DU LAC

FOND DU LAC

FOND DU LAC

FOND DU LAC

FOND DU LAC

FOND DU LAC

FOND DU LAC

FOND DU LAC

NAPLES

OSHKOSH
OSHKOSH
OSHKOSH
OSHKOSH

FOND DU LAC

FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC

Mailing State
Wi
Wi

Wi

Wi

Wi

Wi

Wi

Wi

Wi

Wi

Wi

FL
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi

Wi

Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi

Mailing Zip
54902
54937

54935

54935

54935

54935

54935

54935

54935

54935

54935

34103
54901
54901
54901
54901

54937

54937
54937
54937
54937

Site Address
948 SROLLING MEADOWS DR
947 SROLLING MEADOWS DR

560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR

560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR

560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR

560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR

560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR

560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR

560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR

560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR

560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR

1140 USHIGHWAY 151
1155 SMILITARY RD

1155 SMILITARY RD
OROLLING MEADOWSDR
OROLLING MEADOWSDR

573 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR

625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
77HOLIDAY LA

OHOLIDAY LA

OW ROLLING MEADOWS DR


jdahlin
Typewritten text
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION - APPEAL NO. 2014-08

jdahlin
Typewritten text
HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS


ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
&

2N

CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: 551 Monmouth Street
Tax Key Number if vacant land:

Petitioner; O HAV A/ MCCE’AP\Y A5] MeNMoOTH. ST Fond DO LA 54937

(Name) (Address)
Petitioner Phone Number: [ RS

Petitioner Email:

Property Owner: ANTHONY MC’CRARY 46 OwcorT <7 FonD po tpc 54935

(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name) (Address)

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

REQUEST THAT A ZOD 5@ E7. SHED AwA)OGC  RE AtLowED

ON T500 s6 FT OT AS OROSED 70 100 90 F 7. OWNER
STIPULATES THAT GARARE WILL /0T BE BUILT.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:
EVSTIMS VTIITY L/INES AND POOR DRNNVASE Do NOT

ALOW! FORGARASE AMD ASHEQD BO7H 70 B SullT o)/
PROPAETY. »

%ﬁ%f\ APPEAL NO. 2.0\4 -9
= R -

Petitioner Signature:

Submit application to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)
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board of gopedsmemorandum

Date: April 2,2014

To: Board of Appeals

From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner

Subject: Appeal No. 2014-09

L ocation: 551 Monmouth Street

Applicant: Shawn McCrary

Zoning: Site: R-2 (Single Family Residential)
North: R-2
South: R-2
East: R-2
West: R-2

Land Use; Site: Single Family Residence
North: Single Family Residence
South: Single Family Residence
East: Single Family Residence
West: Single Family Residence

Variance Request

Zoning Code Regulation:

Section 11.04 C.3.y(1) allows an accessory storage building for a single family home, not to
exceed 100 sguare feet in area.

Proposal: Increase accessory building size to 200 square feet.

Analysis

The subject property is located in an older residential neighborhood and is developed with asingle
family home. Existing property conditions do not provide covered parking; on-site parking is

provided within an open driveway area on the south side of the home. In the absence of a garage, the
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petitioner would like to replace an existing shed with anew larger shed. The new shed exceeds the

code limitation for allowable size.

Zoning regulations allow one accessory building for a single family home in addition to an attached
garage or adetached garage. For alot that isless than 10,000 square feet in area, the maximum size
of astorage building is 100 square feet. Where alot is more than 10,000 square feet, a storage
building size of up to 200 feet is permitted.

The petitioner’s property is 7492 square feet in area. Based on lot size, a garage and a 100 square
foot storage building is permitted. The variance request proposes an accessory building area of 200
square feet. The new structure would provide 120 square feet of enclosed building areaand an

awning area of 80 square feet. Total building areais based on the area of the roof.

The variance request reflects circumstances of the property that limit enclosed storage typically
associated with asingle family home. In this case the property does not provide a garage, nor does
the petitioner intend to construct a garage in the future. In the event the existing owner or afuture
owner would want to construct a garage, the storage building area could be incorporated into the

allowable building area of agarage.

Approval of the variance request could reasonably consider the absence of a garage and the proposed
size of the storage building which is significantly less than the allowable size of agarage. Approval
of the variance request would not unduly affect any nearby property. Favorable consideration of the

requested exception is recommended.

Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning regulations
must directly relateto the physical character of the property, not the personal circumstances or
preference of the property owner or tenant.

The proposed building areais less than otherwise permitted for a detached garage.
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Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has aspecial or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the individual case.
Where a history of variance requests provides similar account of circumstances, a reasonable
consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion for variance approval or denial must statethe findingsin support of the action.

Community Development staff suggests amotion to approvethe variance request based on
findings referenced herein and because the proposed building areais less than otherwise permitted
for adetached garage.

Conditions of approval shal include:

1. The existing storage building shall be demolished or completely removed from the property
upon completion of the new storage building.

2. Use of the accessory building shall be for household storage and property maintenance
purposes. The building shall not be used for the parking or storage of vehicles unless a paved
driveway in accord with zoning regulations is provided.

3. The area of the awning cover isintended for outdoor open space use of the property. Use of
this areafor the storage of vehicles, mechanical equipment and miscellaneousitemsis
prohibited.

4, The future construction of a garage shall consider the storage building areain determining

allowable garage size.
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Mailing Address 1
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Mailing Zip
76137
54937
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54937

54937

54937

54937

54937

Site Address
555 MONMOUTH ST
550 MONMOUTH ST

545 MONMOUTH ST

534 VERMONT ST

532 MONMOUTH ST
556 MONMOUTH ST
541 MONMOUTH ST
551 MONMOUTH ST

544 MONMOUTH ST

569 MONMOUTH ST
562 MONMOUTH ST
566 VERMONT ST

561 MONMOUTH ST
533 MONMOUTH ST

544 VERMONT ST

568 MONMOUTH ST

552 VERMONT ST

560 VERMONT ST


jdahlin
Typewritten text
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION - APPEAL NO. 2014-09

jdahlin
Typewritten text
McCRARY - 551 MONMOUTH STREET


ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE

CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: 25 6 FQ g e Sﬁ-

Tax Key Number if vacant land:

Petitioner: W\Qv(f\f P(O\DFA(; ﬁifou/ﬂ LZ.C

(Name (Address)
My jL
Petitioner Phone Number

Petitioner Emall

Property Owner:

(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name) (Address)

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

puld o carage oa o non-Gondom i
Lot - cuuopx/ox?w N the épm\lt

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a vanance
1 &w\ﬁﬂw AL aa /{ é‘)f WZ:]U}\ [thﬂlﬁ/b@
a//rM/VJM FON By M{’W

Petitioner Slgnature . r A APPEAL NO. - O\"’ %

Submit appllcation to the C munlty Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)
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BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES

December 7, 2009

3:00 P.M
Meeti ng Roons D&E 160 South Macy Street
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wsconsin
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL: Present: Mat t hew C enenti
Al an Mei ndel

Paul Smedberg
Betty Scannel |
Kati e Derksen

Absent : Andr ew Land
Tom Mei kl ej ohn
Joseph Reber
Mari |l yn Zangl

Adm ni strative Staff: Joel lyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
Guy Fox, Chief Building |Inspector

Sanuel D. Meyer
25 E. Rees Street
Appeal No. 2009-45

Variance Required: Section 11.04 C. 3.0, Section 11.04 C. 3.0(1)(f) and
Section 11.06 D. Schedule | A state (1) The naxi nrum si ze of a detached
garage is 650 square feet or cover a ground area not greater than that
covered by the residential building, whichever is less; (2) The wi dth of
a garage shall not exceed nmore than one-half of the width of the Iot; and
(3) The front yard setback in the R4 district is 25 feet.

Variance Requested: (1) Construct and nmaintain a garage as the principal use
of a residential lot; (2) Increase allowable garage width from 28 feet to
36 feet; and (3) Reduce front yard setback from25 feet to 12 feet.

Moti on made by Snmedberg to approve the variance request based on staff findings,
and specifically because the exceptions reflect property circunstances of a
substandard lot that is not suitable for devel opment in accord with its zoning
desi gnati on.

Condi tions of approval shall include:

1. Eave troughs and downspouts shall be provided to direct water away from
adj acent properties.

2. Al'l storage shall be confined with the interior of the building.
Seconded by Scannell.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Clenmenti, Derksen, Meindel,

Smedber g, Scannel |

Nay - None
Carri ed.



City of Fond du Lac
First On the Lake 160 5. Macy Str:;:):]%ugxﬁo;;i“g:gtdie:;: WI 54936-0150
December 10, 2009

Samuel Meyer
42 N. Main St
Fond du Lac, WI 54935

Appeal No. 2009-45
Location: 25 E. Rees Street

Dear Appellant;

This letter is to confirm that at its December 7, 2009 meeting, the Board of Appeals voted to
APPROVE the variance request based on staff findings, and specifically because the
exceptions reflect property circumstances of a substandard lot that is not suitable for
development in accord with its zoning designation.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. Eave troughs and downspouts shall be provided to direct water away from adjacent
properties.

2. All storage shall be confined with the interior of the building.

You must apply for your building permit from the Building Inspector within six (6)
months of the Board’s approval date. Should you have any further questions, please
do not hesitate to contact our office,

Sincerely,

— A SO

SUE STRANDS
City Clerk

cc:  Guy Fox, Chief Inspector
Joellyn Dahlin, Planner
Kay Smedberg, Community Development

Fond du Lac City Government is committed to providing and promoting a high quality of life, business success,
and safety to residents, visilors, and future generations as an excellent place to work, play and raise a family.




board of gopedsmemorandum

Date: April 2,2014

To: Board of Appeals

From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner

Subject: Appeal No. 2014-10

L ocation: 25 East Rees Street

Applicant: Meyer Property Group LLC

Zoning: Site: R-4 (Multifamily Residential)
North: B-3 (Central Shopping District)
South: R-4
East: R-4
West: R-4

Land Use: Site: Vacant Lot
North: Family Video
South: Single Family Residence
East: Nonconforming Storage Building
West: Nonconforming Storage Building

Variance Request

Zoning Regulations:

1.  Section 11.06 C. Schedule | does not allow a garage as a primary land use.
2. Section 11.06 D. Schedule 1A requires a 25’ front yard building setback.
3. Section 11.06 D. Schedule 1A requires a 20 rear yard building setback.

Proposal:

1. Construct garage as principal land use on property zoned for residential use.
2. Reduce front yard building setback from 25 feet to 11 feet.
3. Reducerear year building setback from 20 feet to 3 feet.

Note: Appeal No. 2009-45 was approved for thissite on December 7, 2009 to allow
exceptionsto setback regulations and to permit a garage asthe principal land use. The
approval expired for lack of action.
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Analysis

The subject property isasmall lot situated behind the Family Video store on East Johnson Street.
The lot does not have frontage on a public street. Accessto thelot istaken from East Rees Street via
apublic alley. The property owner would like to construct a garage as the principal land use. The

proposal was previously approved by the Board of Appealsin 2009.

The subject lot is 38 feet deep and 56 feet wide. Thelot is substandard to code requirements for
width, depth and area. The lot cannot accommodate residential development or some other

permitted land use.

The petitioner proposes to construct a residential -type garage as the principal use of the property.
The proposed garage is 24’x36’ (864 square feet). The setback from the aley is 11 feet; 25 feet is
required. The 3’ rear yard setback falls short of the zoning code requirement for 20 feet, but is
comparable to the setback required for aresidential garage (2 feet). The proposed side yard setbacks

comply with zoning regulations for a nonresidential use.

In most cases the development of aresidential property solely for a garage would not be appropriate
and exceptions to building use and setbacks would be difficult to justify. Specific to the subject
property, it isunusua inthat it is not accessible from a public street, it is not usable for residential
purposes, and it borders commercial development to the north and nonconforming uses to the east
and west.

Use of the property isimpossible without consideration of avariance to relax zoning regulations.
Approval of the variance request would not cause a negative impact on any nearby property.

Favorable consideration of the requested exceptions is recommended.

Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning regulations
must directly relateto the physical character of the property, not the personal circumstances or
preference of the property owner or tenant.

The variance request reflects the circumstances of a substandard lot that is not suitable for
development pursuant to its zoning designation.
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Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has aspecia or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the individual case.
Where a history of variance requests provides similar account of circumstances, areasonable
consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion for variance approval or denial must statethe findingsin support of the action.

Community Development staff suggests amotion to approvethe variance request based on
findings referenced herein and because of property circumstances that do not allow reasonable use of
the property pursuant to its zoning designation.

Conditions of approval shal include:

1. Use of the building shall be for storage purposes only. The building shall not be used for the
operation of abusiness or for residential purposes.

2. Eave troughs and downspouts shall be provided to direct water away from adjacent
properties.

3. Drainage shall be managed on-site. A drainage plan prepared by alicensed professional shall
be approved by the City Engineer prior to the issuance of abuilding permit.

4, All storage shall be confined to the interior of the building.
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